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Overall Winner: Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran [Volkswagon Polo R5]
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Ballynahinch and District Motor Club  08 March 2025Race and Rally Stages

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 2 Aaron McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Darren Curran
Redcastle

Volkswagon Polo R5 1
0:39:20.1

-
39:20.1

2nd 6 Stuart Biggerstaff
Dromore

Stephen Jess
Dromore

Ford Fiesta 1
0:39:36.0

-
39:36.0

+0:15.9

+0:15.9

3rd 88 Derek McGarrity
Glengormley

Conor Duffy
Castlebar

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:39:48.8

-
39:48.8

+0:12.8

+0:28.7

4th 8 Cal McCarthy
Clonakilty

James McBrearty
Mount Charles

Citroën C3 Rally2 1
0:40:04.7

-
40:04.7

+0:15.9

+0:44.6

5th 11 Michael Cullen
Dublin

Eamonn Kelly
Donegal

Volkswagen Polo R5 1
0:40:10.2

-
40:10.2

+0:05.5

+0:50.1

6th 7 Darren Gass
Armagh

Enda Sherry
Monaghan

Subaru S12B 1
0:40:15.9

-
40:15.9

+0:05.7

+0:55.8

7th 4 Derek McGeehan
Draperstown

Mark McGeehan
Draperstown

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:40:17.1

-
40:17.1

+0:01.2

+0:57.0

8th 3 Peadar Hurson
Newry

Damien Connolly
Monaghan

Volkswagen Polo 1
0:40:17.8

-
40:17.8

+0:00.7

+0:57.7

9th 24 Conor Wilson
Carndonagh

Kyle McDaid
Buncrana

Hyundai R5 1
0:40:23.9

-
40:23.9

+0:06.1

+1:03.8

10th 16 John McGlaughlin
Cookstown

Crawford Henderson
Portrush

Ford Fiesta 2
0:40:57.1

-
40:57.1

+0:33.2

+1:37.0

11th 19 Kalum Graffin
Toomebridge

Paddy Robinson
Donegal

Škoda R5 1
0:41:07.8

-
41:07.8

+0:10.7

+1:47.7

12th 27 Jaye Nevin
Ballymoney

Eoghan Moore
Creeslough

Peugeot 205 RWD 3
0:41:18.7

-
41:18.7

+0:10.9

+1:58.6

13th 21 James Kennedy
Antrim

Heather Kennedy
Antrim

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:41:30.5

-
41:30.5

+0:11.8

+2:10.4

14th 5 Kieron Graffin
Toomebridge

Domhnall Lennon
Dundalk

Volkswagen Polo 1
0:41:37.0

-
41:37.0

+0:06.5

+2:16.9

15th 89 Brian O'Neill
Brisbane

Richard Cleary
Wexford

Ford Fiesta 7
0:41:38.0

-
41:38.0

+0:01.0

+2:17.9

16th 78 Mark Graham
Maghera

Jason Tease
Letterkenny

Ford Escort 6
0:41:38.1

-
41:38.1

+0:00.1

+2:18.0

17th 44 Paul McKenna
Draperstown

Damien Toner
Draperstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:41:42.1

-
41:42.1

+0:04.0

+2:22.0

18th 30 Joe Hegarty
Draperstown

David Turkington
Cookstown

Ford Escort 6
0:41:42.4

-
41:42.4

+0:00.3

+2:22.3

19th 20 Gary Rodgers
Ballynahinch

Alan Croskery
Downpatrick

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
4

0:41:45.2

-
41:45.2

+0:02.8

+2:25.1

20th 12 Adrian Grant
Ballinderry

Olivia Chambers
Crumlin

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:41:47.6

-
41:47.6

+0:02.4

+2:27.5

21st 18 David Porter
Crumlin

Ben Teggart
Banbridge

Ford Fiesta R5 1
0:42:05.6

-
42:05.6

+0:18.0

+2:45.5

22nd 55 Aaron McFall
Ballintoy

Margo Christie
Cloughmills

Honda Civic EK4 8
0:42:06.9

-
42:06.9

+0:01.3

+2:46.8

23rd 34 Gary Lyons
Moira

Ashleigh Rea
Moira

Ford Fiesta R5 1
0:42:08.2

-
42:08.2

+0:01.3

+2:48.1

Final Classification



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club  08 March 2025Race and Rally Stages

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

24th 74 Eoin Kelly
Newtownards

Garth Neill
Craigavon

Peugeot 208 R2 8
0:42:09.3

-
42:09.3

+0:01.1

+2:49.2

25th 22 Graeme Nesbitt
Armagh

Brian Murphy
Athgarvan

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

X
2

0:42:13.5

-
42:13.5

+0:04.2

+2:53.4

26th 75 Sé Og Martin
Dunloy

Owen Gallagher
Letterkenny

Peugeot 208 Rally4 5
0:42:15.9

-
42:15.9

+0:02.4

+2:55.8

27th 28 Jamie Grant
Glenavy

Martin Harte
Dungannon

Toyota Starlet 3
0:42:21.1

-
42:21.1

+0:05.2

+3:01.0

28th 42 Joseph Kelly
Mountcharles

Killian McArdle
Emyvale

Peugeot 208 Rally4 5
0:42:29.2

-
42:29.2

+0:08.1

+3:09.1

29th 14 Oran Donnelly
Ballymena

Connor Donnelly
Ballymena

BMW E82 3
0:42:31.6

-
42:31.6

+0:02.4

+3:11.5

30th 58 Ian Millar
Maghera

Ed Davis
Culnady

Ford Escort H1
0:42:39.1

-
42:39.1

+0:07.5

+3:19.0

31st 46 Jimmy Mills
Ballynure

Ashley Trimble
Banbridge

Ford Escort H1
0:42:39.8

-
42:39.8

+0:00.7

+3:19.7

32nd 62 Andrew Bushe
Crossgar

Geraldine McBride
Bangor

Nissan Micra Kit Car 9
0:42:40.2

-
42:40.2

+0:00.4

+3:20.1

33rd 84 Dessie Kearney
Coleraine

Tony McDonnell
Coleraine

Ford Escort 6
0:42:44.5

-
42:44.5

+0:04.3

+3:24.4

34th 57 Stephen Nevin
Coleraine

David Christie
Nuttâ€™s Corner

Ford Escort MkI 

RS2000
H1

0:42:44.6

-
42:44.6

+0:00.1

+3:24.5

35th 61 Peter Dowds
Lisburn

Steven Dowds
Bangor

Nissan Micra 9
0:42:55.1

-
42:55.1

+0:10.5

+3:35.0

36th 35 Richard O'Lone
Dungannon

Sean Topping
Banbridge

Ford Fiesta Rally3 4
0:43:04.7

-
43:04.7

+0:09.6

+3:44.6

37th 39 Robert Travers
Belfast

Neil McConvey
Ardglass

Subaru Impreza WRX 

STI
2

0:43:19.1

-
43:19.1

+0:14.4

+3:59.0

38th 63 Ben Fallis
Trillick

Louise McBarron
Trillick

Nissan Micra Kit Car 9
0:43:23.9

-
43:23.9

+0:04.8

+4:03.8

39th 59 Stanley Orr
Killinchy

Graham Henderson
Londonderry

Nissan Micra 9
0:43:24.6

-
43:24.6

+0:00.7

+4:04.5

40th 83 Niall Donnelly
Martinstown

Brendan McKeown
Newtowncromellin

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:43:29.3

-
43:29.3

+0:04.7

+4:09.2

41st 31 Mark Stewart
Dungannon

Gareth Badger
Cookstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:43:36.5

-
43:36.5

+0:07.2

+4:16.4

42nd 41 Seamus Goodfellow
Donaghmore

Damian McCann
Randalstown

Ford Fiesta Rally4 5
0:43:36.6

-
43:36.6

+0:00.1

+4:16.5

43rd 9 Andrew Nesbitt
Armagh

Stephen Reynolds
Manorhamilton

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:43:40.8

-
43:40.8

+0:04.2

+4:20.7

44th 79 James Culliney
Co Mayo

Niall Morley
Claremorris

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:43:48.2

0:10
43:58.3

+0:17.5

+4:38.2

45th 38 Kevin Wilson
Carndonagh

Martin Farren
Carndonagh

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2
0:44:07.3

-
44:07.3

+0:09.0

+4:47.2

46th 29 Paddy McVeigh
Dungannon

Aidan Campbell
Dungannon

Toyota Starlet 6
0:44:13.0

-
44:13.0

+0:05.7

+4:52.9



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club  08 March 2025Race and Rally Stages

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

47th 52 David Cochrane
Newtownards

Mark Faulkner
Dundonald

Ford Escort 6
0:44:14.0

-
44:14.0

+0:01.0

+4:53.9

48th 47 Simon Woodside
Templepatrick

Malcolm Thompson
Belfast

Ford Escort RS1800 H1
0:44:27.1

-
44:27.1

+0:13.1

+5:07.0

49th 56 John Adams
Armoy

Sam Adams
Armoy

Ford Escort RS1800 H1
0:44:32.1

-
44:32.1

+0:05.0

+5:12.0

50th 72 Roy Haslett
Ballygowan

Gavin Larmour
Ballyhalbert

Ford Escort G3 6
0:44:35.5

-
44:35.5

+0:03.4

+5:15.4

51st 50 Cameron Crozier
Hillsborough

Grant Carlisle
Hillsborough

Ford Fiesta 8
0:44:46.7

-
44:46.7

+0:11.2

+5:26.6

52nd 71 Geoffrey Nevin
Coleraine

Jonathan Nevin
Coleraine

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:44:53.3

-
44:53.3

+0:06.6

+5:33.2

53rd 40 Stephen Conn
Armagh

Caelain McParland
Newtownhamilton

BMW 1M 3
0:44:59.2

-
44:59.2

+0:05.9

+5:39.1

54th 68 Jamie McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Katie Wilson
Carndonagh

Nissan Micra 9
0:45:06.4

-
45:06.4

+0:07.2

+5:46.3

55th 86 Emma McKinstry
Banbridge

Kenny Hull
Banbridge

Ford Fiesta R5 1
0:45:08.0

-
45:08.0

+0:01.6

+5:47.9

56th 66 Mark McElwee
Magherafelt

John Henderson
Loughgall

Nissan Micra 9
0:45:18.5

-
45:18.5

+0:10.5

+5:58.4

57th 80 Jamie Boyle
Dungloe

Shane O Neill
Antrim

Honda Civic 8
0:45:38.4

-
45:38.4

+0:19.9

+6:18.3

58th 26 Sean Marsh
Newtowncunningham

Adrian Marsh
Newtowncunningham

Subaru Impreza 2
0:45:55.4

-
45:55.4

+0:17.0

+6:35.3

59th 70 Ronan Greene
Dungiven

Gerard Greene
Cookstown

Vauxhall Nova 9
0:46:24.5

-
46:24.5

+0:29.1

+7:04.4

60th 64 Raymond McLaughlin
Manorcunningham

David McSorley
Tubbercurry

Nissan Micra 9
0:46:27.4

-
46:27.4

+0:02.9

+7:07.3

61st 51 Daniel Ferry
Falcarragh

Michael Mulhern
Falcarragh

Honda Civic 8
0:46:44.9

-
46:44.9

+0:17.5

+7:24.8

62nd 67 Aidan O'Neill
Antrim

Kristen Connor
Leamington Spa

Nissan Micra 9
0:46:46.5

-
46:46.5

+0:01.6

+7:26.4

63rd 82 Ryan Sweeney
Letterkenny

James McGlinchey
Letterkenny

Ford Escort 8
0:47:09.7

-
47:09.7

+0:23.2

+7:49.6

64th 45 Adam Brogan
Ballymoney

Adrian Murdoch
Broughshane

BMW E36 Compact 3
0:47:29.0

-
47:29.0

+0:19.3

+8:08.9

65th 65 Laura Phillips
Saintfield

Robin Phillips
Saintfield

Nissan Micra 9
0:47:54.6

-
47:54.6

+0:25.6

+8:34.5

66th 69 Conal McCartan
Castlewellan

Patrick McCartan
Castlewellan

Nissan Micra 9
0:48:07.2

-
48:07.2

+0:12.6

+8:47.1

67th 87 Barry Leeson
Armagh

Barry Jr Leeson
Armagh

Mini Clubman 8
0:48:44.4

-
48:44.4

+0:37.2

+9:24.3

68th 33 Martin Fell
Newtownards

Christopher Newell
Killeen

Subaru Impreza 2
0:50:39.9

-
50:39.9

+1:55.5

+11:19.8

60 Raymond Johnston
Ballinamallard

Marc Johnston
Ballinamallard

Nissan Micra 9 DNF



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club  08 March 2025Race and Rally Stages

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

15 Paul Britton
Strabane

Stephen Doogan
Dungloe

Ford Fiesta R5 1 DNF

36 Scott Singleton
Armagh

Dylan Wilson
Markethill

Ford Escort MkII 3 DNF

81 Cormac McDermott
Letterkenny

Ronan Dorrian
Letterkenny

Ford Fiesta 8 DNF

48 Lee McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Aaron McCarron
Carndonagh

Honda Civic 8 DNF

73 Kyle Elder
Richhill

Mark Elder
Armagh

Honda Civic 8 DNF

10 Trevor Ferguson
Coagh

Michael Laverty
Dungannon

Ford Fiesta R5 1 DNF

32 Nicky Caughey
Newtownards

Graeme Stewart
Newtownards

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2 DNF

17 Joel Eakin
Londondeerry

Graham McAleese
Limavady

Subaru Impreza 2 DNF

76 Dessie Martin
Saintfield

Keith Hall
Donaghmore

Mini Cooper S 3 DNF

25 Mark Faloon
Donaghmore

Niall McCarron
Dromore

Ford Escort MkII 3 DNF

77 Andrew Strain
Castlewellan

Noel Strain
Downpatrick

Peugeot 205 6 DNF

37 Alan Sweeney
Letterkenny

Ian Gallagher
Milford

Ford Escort 3 DNF

1 Jonathan Greer
Carryduff

Niall Burns
Letterkenny

Toyota Yaris Rally2 1 DNF

49 Karl Fallis
Ballinamallard

Tony McGovern
Enniskillen

Honda Civic EK4 8 DNF

54 Andrew Black
Armagh

Cormac Doyle
Lurgan

Ford Fiesta 8 DNF

43 Jonathan Strain
Dromara

Kyle Diffin
Armagh

Peugeot 205 6 DNF

85 Danny O'Donnell
Armagh

Cathair Hughes
Omagh

Toyota Twin Cam 10 DNF

23 Gary Cooney
Downings

Joseph Roberts
Ramelton

Ford Fiesta 1 DNS

Signed by Paul Conlon [Clerk of the Course] Published:  17:40, 8 March 2025



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Race and Rally Stages  08 March 2025

Class 1      Rally2, R5 and WRC cars Class 6      Cars from 1601cc to 2000cc (non-turbo) or 1001cc to 1500cc (turbo)

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 2 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran [Volkswagon Polo R5] 39m 20.1s 1 21 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy [Ford Escort MkII] 41m 30.5s

2 6 Stuart Biggerstaff/Stephen Jess [Ford Fiesta] 39m 36.0s 2 78 Mark Graham/Jason Tease [Ford Escort] 41m 38.1s

3 88 Derek McGarrity/Conor Duffy [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 39m 48.8s 3 44 Paul McKenna/Damien Toner [Ford Escort MkII] 41m 42.1s

4 8 Cal McCarthy/James McBrearty [Citroën C3 Rally2] 40m 04.7s 4 30 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington [Ford Escort] 41m 42.4s

5 11 Michael Cullen/Eamonn Kelly [Volkswagen Polo R5] 40m 10.2s 5 84 Dessie Kearney/Tony McDonnell [Ford Escort] 42m 44.5s

6 7 Darren Gass/Enda Sherry [Subaru S12B] 40m 15.9s 6 83 Niall Donnelly/Brendan McKeown [Ford Escort MkII] 43m 29.3s

7 4 Derek McGeehan/Mark McGeehan [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 40m 17.1s 7 31 Mark Stewart/Gareth Badger [Ford Escort MkII] 43m 36.5s

8 3 Peadar Hurson/Damien Connolly [Volkswagen Polo] 40m 17.8s 8 79 James Culliney/Niall Morley [Ford Escort MkII] 43m 58.3s

9 24 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid [Hyundai R5] 40m 23.9s 9 29 Paddy McVeigh/Aidan Campbell [Toyota Starlet] 44m 13.0s

10 19 Kalum Graffin/Paddy Robinson [Škoda R5] 41m 07.8s 10 52 David Cochrane/Mark Faulkner [Ford Escort] 44m 14.0s

11 5 Kieron Graffin/Domhnall Lennon [Volkswagen Polo] 41m 37.0s 11 72 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour [Ford Escort G3] 44m 35.5s

12 18 David Porter/Ben Teggart [Ford Fiesta R5] 42m 05.6s 12 71 Geoffrey Nevin/Jonathan Nevin [Ford Escort MkII] 44m 53.3s

13 34 Gary Lyons/Ashleigh Rea [Ford Fiesta R5] 42m 08.2s 77 Andrew Strain/Noel Strain [Peugeot 205] DNF

14 9 Andrew Nesbitt/Stephen Reynolds [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 43m 40.8s 43 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin [Peugeot 205] DNF

15 86 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull [Ford Fiesta R5] 45m 08.0s

15 Paul Britton/Stephen Doogan [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF Class 7      Rally5 cars

10 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 Jonathan Greer/Niall Burns [Toyota Yaris Rally2] DNF 1 89 Brian O'Neill/Richard Cleary [Ford Fiesta] 41m 38.0s

Class 2      4WD cars not in Class 1 or 4 Class 8      Cars from 1401cc to 1600cc (non-turbo) or up to 1000cc (turbo)

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 16 John McGlaughlin/Crawford Henderson [Ford Fiesta] 40m 57.1s 1 55 Aaron McFall/Margo Christie [Honda Civic EK4] 42m 06.9s

2 22 Graeme Nesbitt/Brian Murphy [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X] 42m 13.5s 2 74 Eoin Kelly/Garth Neill [Peugeot 208 R2] 42m 09.3s

3 39 Robert Travers/Neil McConvey [Subaru Impreza WRX STI] 43m 19.1s 3 50 Cameron Crozier/Grant Carlisle [Ford Fiesta] 44m 46.7s

4 38 Kevin Wilson/Martin Farren [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo] 44m 07.3s 4 80 Jamie Boyle/Shane O Neill [Honda Civic] 45m 38.4s

5 26 Sean Marsh/Adrian Marsh [Subaru Impreza] 45m 55.4s 5 51 Daniel Ferry/Michael Mulhern [Honda Civic] 46m 44.9s

6 33 Martin Fell/Christopher Newell [Subaru Impreza] 50m 39.9s 6 82 Ryan Sweeney/James McGlinchey [Ford Escort] 47m 09.7s

32 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF 7 87 Barry Leeson/Barry Jr Leeson [Mini Clubman] 48m 44.4s

17 Joel Eakin/Graham McAleese [Subaru Impreza] DNF 81 Cormac McDermott/Ronan Dorrian [Ford Fiesta] DNF

48 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron [Honda Civic] DNF

Class 3      2WD cars over 2000cc (non-turbo) or over 1500cc (turbo) 73 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder [Honda Civic] DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 49 Karl Fallis/Tony McGovern [Honda Civic EK4] DNF

1 27 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore [Peugeot 205 RWD] 41m 18.7s 54 Andrew Black/Cormac Doyle [Ford Fiesta] DNF

2 12 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers [Ford Escort MkII] 41m 47.6s

3 28 Jamie Grant/Martin Harte [Toyota Starlet] 42m 21.1s Class 9      Cars up to 1400cc (non-turbo)

4 14 Oran Donnelly/Connor Donnelly [BMW E82] 42m 31.6s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

5 40 Stephen Conn/Caelain McParland [BMW 1M] 44m 59.2s 1 62 Andrew Bushe/Geraldine McBride [Nissan Micra Kit Car] 42m 40.2s

6 45 Adam Brogan/Adrian Murdoch [BMW E36 Compact] 47m 29.0s 2 61 Peter Dowds/Steven Dowds [Nissan Micra] 42m 55.1s

36 Scott Singleton/Dylan Wilson [Ford Escort MkII] DNF 3 63 Ben Fallis/Louise McBarron [Nissan Micra Kit Car] 43m 23.9s

76 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall [Mini Cooper S] DNF 4 59 Stanley Orr/Graham Henderson [Nissan Micra] 43m 24.6s

25 Mark Faloon/Niall McCarron [Ford Escort MkII] DNF 5 68 Jamie McLaughlin/Katie Wilson [Nissan Micra] 45m 06.4s

37 Alan Sweeney/Ian Gallagher [Ford Escort] DNF 6 66 Mark McElwee/John Henderson [Nissan Micra] 45m 18.5s

7 70 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene [Vauxhall Nova] 46m 24.5s

Class 4      Rally3 and Group N4 cars 8 64 Raymond McLaughlin/David McSorley [Nissan Micra] 46m 27.4s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 9 67 Aidan O'Neill/Kristen Connor [Nissan Micra] 46m 46.5s

1 20 Gary Rodgers/Alan Croskery [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 41m 45.2s 10 65 Laura Phillips/Robin Phillips [Nissan Micra] 47m 54.6s

2 35 Richard O'Lone/Sean Topping [Ford Fiesta Rally3] 43m 04.7s 11 69 Conal McCartan/Patrick McCartan [Nissan Micra] 48m 07.2s

60 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston [Nissan Micra] DNF

Class 5      Rally4 and R2 cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Class 10      Rally Start cars

1 75 Sé Og Martin/Owen Gallagher [Peugeot 208 Rally4] 42m 15.9s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

2 42 Joseph Kelly/Killian McArdle [Peugeot 208 Rally4] 42m 29.2s 85 Danny O'Donnell/Cathair Hughes [Toyota Twin Cam] DNF

3 41 Seamus Goodfellow/Damian McCann [Ford Fiesta Rally4] 43m 36.6s

Class H1      Historic cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 58 Ian Millar/Ed Davis [Ford Escort] 42m 39.1s

2 46 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble [Ford Escort] 42m 39.8s

3 57 Stephen Nevin/David Christie [Ford Escort MkI RS2000] 42m 44.6s

4 47 Simon Woodside/Malcolm Thompson [Ford Escort RS1800] 44m 27.1s

5 56 John Adams/Sam Adams [Ford Escort RS1800] 44m 32.1s

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Race and Rally Stages  08 March 2025

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

SS7
Stage 7

SS8
Stage 8

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 2 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagon Polo R5 1 5:22.4 5:24.5 4:40.7 4:44.7 4:34.4 4:24.2 5:05.6 5:03.6 39:20.1

2 6 Stuart Biggerstaff/Stephen Jess Ford Fiesta 1 5:27.4 5:24.5 4:43.0 4:38.8 4:33.6 4:28.4 5:12.3 5:08.0 39:36.0

3 88 Derek McGarrity/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 5:25.0 5:24.5 4:46.6 4:45.4 4:33.4 4:29.0 5:14.5 5:10.4 39:48.8

4 8 Cal McCarthy/James McBrearty Citroën C3 Rally2 1 5:29.5 5:24.5 4:51.5 4:42.8 4:38.9 4:31.0 5:15.2 5:11.3 40:04.7

5 11 Michael Cullen/Eamonn Kelly Volkswagen Polo R5 1 5:33.8 5:29.6 4:46.0 4:40.5 4:41.4 4:29.4 5:14.3 5:15.2 40:10.2

6 7 Darren Gass/Enda Sherry Subaru S12B 1 5:36.5 5:24.5 4:51.3 4:48.0 4:37.9 4:30.6 5:14.9 5:12.2 40:15.9

7 4 Derek McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 5:32.1 5:24.5 4:49.1 4:46.4 4:39.0 4:32.7 5:18.3 5:15.0 40:17.1

8 3 Peadar Hurson/Damien Connolly Volkswagen Polo 1 5:35.5 5:24.5 4:50.0 4:46.1 4:40.4 4:31.6 5:17.6 5:12.1 40:17.8

9 24 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai R5 1 5:33.6 5:24.5 4:48.5 4:46.5 4:41.3 4:38.1 5:18.7 5:12.7 40:23.9

10 16 John McGlaughlin/Crawford HendersonFord Fiesta 2 5:45.0 5:31.9 4:49.1 4:45.9 4:45.5 4:37.9 5:22.9 5:18.9 40:57.1

11 19 Kalum Graffin/Paddy Robinson Škoda R5 1 6:21.4 5:31.9 4:48.8 4:44.6 4:42.3 4:36.2 5:13.9 5:08.7 41:07.8

12 27 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 3 5:39.8 5:31.9 5:03.2 4:50.2 4:44.0 4:41.7 5:24.3 5:23.6 41:18.7

13 21 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 5:41.8 5:40.8 4:58.2 4:53.3 4:48.5 4:42.0 5:21.1 5:24.8 41:30.5

14 5 Kieron Graffin/Domhnall Lennon Volkswagen Polo 1 5:45.3 5:24.5 5:01.2 4:54.6 4:53.4 4:44.8 5:29.2 5:24.0 41:37.0

15 89 Brian O'Neill/Richard Cleary Ford Fiesta 7 5:59.1 5:44.5 4:59.0 4:46.8 4:49.0 4:37.8 5:22.0 5:19.8 41:38.0

16 78 Mark Graham/Jason Tease Ford Escort 6 5:46.5 5:44.2 4:58.0 4:47.7 4:48.9 4:42.2 5:27.6 5:23.0 41:38.1

17 44 Paul McKenna/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 6 5:51.0 5:36.2 5:01.9 4:51.5 4:49.1 4:42.1 5:26.5 5:23.8 41:42.1

18 30 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort 6 5:53.7 5:38.1 4:54.3 4:58.6 4:49.4 4:41.5 5:25.3 5:21.5 41:42.4

19 20 Gary Rodgers/Alan Croskery Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 5:43.6 5:48.0 4:55.9 4:52.7 4:50.2 4:42.0 5:28.7 5:24.1 41:45.2

20 12 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 3 5:54.4 5:37.2 4:57.3 4:56.9 4:48.8 4:43.2 5:27.6 5:22.2 41:47.6

21 18 David Porter/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta R5 1 5:49.6 5:46.1 5:01.7 4:54.5 4:54.1 4:44.2 5:30.5 5:24.9 42:05.6

22 55 Aaron McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 8 5:47.7 5:41.0 5:02.0 4:54.9 4:54.3 4:46.1 5:32.7 5:28.2 42:06.9

23 34 Gary Lyons/Ashleigh Rea Ford Fiesta R5 1 5:58.1 5:41.4 4:59.3 5:00.3 4:47.6 4:48.6 5:29.3 5:23.6 42:08.2

24 74 Eoin Kelly/Garth Neill Peugeot 208 R2 8 5:46.5 5:45.5 5:00.2 4:51.8 4:54.1 4:49.4 5:32.9 5:28.9 42:09.3

25 22 Graeme Nesbitt/Brian Murphy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 2 6:11.9 5:42.1 4:54.8 4:55.1 4:54.6 4:43.5 5:27.4 5:24.1 42:13.5

26 75 Sé Og Martin/Owen Gallagher Peugeot 208 Rally4 5 5:47.3 5:44.7 5:02.6 4:58.0 4:52.9 4:46.4 5:32.0 5:32.0 42:15.9

27 28 Jamie Grant/Martin Harte Toyota Starlet 3 5:41.2 5:43.3 5:04.1 5:01.1 4:48.8 4:39.7 5:22.7 6:00.2 42:21.1

28 42 Joseph Kelly/Killian McArdle Peugeot 208 Rally4 5 5:49.9 5:44.5 5:06.8 4:58.6 4:55.3 4:48.3 5:35.5 5:30.3 42:29.2

29 14 Oran Donnelly/Connor Donnelly BMW E82 3 5:50.5 5:42.7 5:01.9 5:02.5 4:53.6 4:49.6 5:35.4 5:35.4 42:31.6

30 58 Ian Millar/Ed Davis Ford Escort H1 5:59.7 5:46.5 5:07.7 4:56.6 4:52.4 4:46.2 5:37.0 5:33.0 42:39.1

31 46 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort H1 5:58.2 5:43.4 5:06.6 4:54.5 4:56.9 4:51.6 5:35.7 5:32.9 42:39.8

32 62 Andrew Bushe/Geraldine McBride Nissan Micra Kit Car 9 5:52.1 5:45.3 5:05.8 4:59.7 4:58.0 4:49.1 5:34.7 5:35.5 42:40.2

33 84 Dessie Kearney/Tony McDonnell Ford Escort 6 5:59.6 5:56.0 5:07.3 4:54.2 4:55.9 4:45.4 5:34.8 5:31.3 42:44.5

34 57 Stephen Nevin/David Christie Ford Escort MkI RS2000 H1 5:56.2 5:47.9 5:06.2 4:57.2 4:56.2 4:47.5 5:37.4 5:36.0 42:44.6

35 61 Peter Dowds/Steven Dowds Nissan Micra 9 5:52.1 5:49.4 5:05.9 4:58.9 4:58.0 4:50.9 5:42.2 5:37.7 42:55.1

36 35 Richard O'Lone/Sean Topping Ford Fiesta Rally3 4 5:57.2 5:48.2 5:03.7 5:02.4 5:04.7 4:50.3 5:41.9 5:36.3 43:04.7

37 39 Robert Travers/Neil McConvey Subaru Impreza WRX STI 2 5:57.7 5:52.7 5:08.0 5:04.6 5:07.0 4:49.6 5:41.8 5:37.7 43:19.1

38 63 Ben Fallis/Louise McBarron Nissan Micra Kit Car 9 6:02.9 5:50.7 5:05.2 5:00.1 5:03.5 4:58.4 5:43.5 5:39.6 43:23.9

39 59 Stanley Orr/Graham Henderson Nissan Micra 9 5:56.4 5:48.7 5:06.0 5:07.4 5:01.2 4:55.1 5:45.7 5:44.1 43:24.6

40 83 Niall Donnelly/Brendan McKeown Ford Escort MkII 6 6:02.8 5:58.5 5:09.9 5:07.1 5:03.8 4:50.9 5:39.6 5:36.7 43:29.3

41 31 Mark Stewart/Gareth Badger Ford Escort MkII 6 5:55.1 5:51.5 5:03.0 4:55.1 4:56.1 4:50.6 5:55.1 6:10.0 43:36.5

42 41 Seamus Goodfellow/Damian McCannFord Fiesta Rally4 5 5:59.2 5:59.9 5:14.1 5:07.5 5:03.2 4:56.5 5:39.7 5:36.5 43:36.6

43 9 Andrew Nesbitt/Stephen Reynolds Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 7:54.8 5:48.2 5:00.2 4:47.3 4:48.2 4:36.9 5:25.5 5:19.7 43:40.8

44 79 James Culliney/Niall Morley Ford Escort MkII 6 6:17.4 5:57.7 5:12.3 4:59.4 5:01.9 4:55.6 5:43.6 5:40.3 0:10.1 43:58.3

45 38 Kevin Wilson/Martin Farren Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 6:05.0 5:53.3 5:12.2 5:09.2 5:09.1 4:59.0 5:52.4 5:47.1 44:07.3

46 29 Paddy McVeigh/Aidan Campbell Toyota Starlet 6 6:47.8 5:57.0 5:11.2 5:02.3 4:58.8 4:52.9 5:41.0 5:42.0 44:13.0

47 52 David Cochrane/Mark Faulkner Ford Escort 6 6:08.5 6:07.1 5:20.3 5:11.7 5:00.0 4:53.9 5:48.0 5:44.5 44:14.0

48 47 Simon Woodside/Malcolm ThompsonFord Escort RS1800 H1 6:13.7 6:00.1 5:18.0 5:08.5 5:03.9 5:10.8 5:47.6 5:44.5 44:27.1

49 56 John Adams/Sam Adams Ford Escort RS1800 H1 6:25.2 6:06.6 5:18.9 5:04.7 5:04.3 4:55.5 5:49.3 5:47.6 44:32.1

50 72 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort G3 6 6:06.5 5:56.2 5:15.9 5:06.7 5:05.8 5:14.7 5:54.0 5:55.7 44:35.5

51 50 Cameron Crozier/Grant Carlisle Ford Fiesta 8 6:28.7 6:03.9 5:22.5 5:23.4 5:06.7 4:58.2 5:42.8 5:40.5 44:46.7

52 71 Geoffrey Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 6 6:09.9 6:00.2 5:20.5 5:09.5 5:08.3 5:05.4 6:02.5 5:57.0 44:53.3

53 40 Stephen Conn/Caelain McParland BMW 1M 3 6:25.1 6:15.8 5:22.2 5:11.3 5:12.1 5:00.1 5:48.0 5:44.6 44:59.2

54 68 Jamie McLaughlin/Katie Wilson Nissan Micra 9 6:19.3 6:04.2 5:19.6 5:10.5 5:14.8 5:08.2 5:57.4 5:52.4 45:06.4

55 86 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 1 5:31.9 6:11.8 4:49.4 4:51.9 4:44.2 4:33.7 5:31.1 8:54.0 45:08.0

56 66 Mark McElwee/John Henderson Nissan Micra 9 6:14.1 6:05.4 5:18.6 5:10.2 5:10.8 5:12.8 6:03.7 6:02.9 45:18.5

57 80 Jamie Boyle/Shane O Neill Honda Civic 8 6:11.5 6:07.1 5:49.1 5:22.8 5:18.7 5:08.3 5:51.4 5:49.5 45:38.4

58 26 Sean Marsh/Adrian Marsh Subaru Impreza 2 6:16.9 6:13.9 5:19.5 5:15.6 5:14.9 5:09.0 6:14.1 6:11.5 45:55.4

59 70 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 9 6:01.1 8:54.0 5:08.7 4:57.7 5:00.7 4:54.3 5:45.4 5:42.6 46:24.5

60 64 Raymond McLaughlin/David McSorleyNissan Micra 9 6:23.2 6:18.1 5:22.3 5:17.2 5:23.4 5:18.3 6:14.9 6:10.0 46:27.4

61 51 Daniel Ferry/Michael Mulhern Honda Civic 8 6:46.4 6:31.1 5:29.1 5:23.4 5:17.8 5:12.8 6:03.2 6:01.1 46:44.9

62 67 Aidan O'Neill/Kristen Connor Nissan Micra 9 6:36.2 6:19.8 5:36.8 5:20.9 5:21.4 5:18.1 6:08.2 6:05.1 46:46.5

63 82 Ryan Sweeney/James McGlinchey Ford Escort 8 6:39.3 6:18.3 5:28.3 5:18.7 5:22.1 5:23.2 6:16.0 6:23.8 47:09.7

64 45 Adam Brogan/Adrian Murdoch BMW E36 Compact 3 6:39.1 6:27.7 5:37.9 5:30.4 5:30.7 5:22.4 6:13.1 6:07.7 47:29.0

65 65 Laura Phillips/Robin Phillips Nissan Micra 9 6:53.3 6:43.5 5:28.3 5:20.6 5:43.9 5:17.4 6:13.1 6:14.5 47:54.6

66 69 Conal McCartan/Patrick McCartan Nissan Micra 9 6:49.2 6:29.0 5:42.5 5:28.5 5:29.0 5:16.5 6:29.4 6:23.1 48:07.2

67 87 Barry Leeson/Barry Jr Leeson Mini Clubman 8 6:35.6 6:16.3 5:28.6 5:11.0 5:15.9 8:00.0 5:59.0 5:58.0 48:44.4
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
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Road 

Penaltie

s
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Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

68 33 Martin Fell/Christopher Newell Subaru Impreza 2 7:53.1 6:56.8 5:46.2 5:34.5 5:42.0 5:46.5 6:27.2 6:33.6 50:39.9

60 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Nissan Micra 9 6:25.9 5:58.9 5:12.6 5:07.5 5:06.4 5:01.3 6:14.4 DNF

15 Paul Britton/Stephen Doogan Ford Fiesta R5 1 6:04.7 5:35.5 4:54.0 4:52.7 4:50.5 8:00.0 8:54.0 DNF

36 Scott Singleton/Dylan Wilson Ford Escort MkII 3 6:05.6 5:45.7 5:07.6 4:59.4 5:02.1 DNF

81 Cormac McDermott/Ronan Dorrian Ford Fiesta 8 8:41.8 6:08.9 5:19.1 5:14.9 5:14.8 DNF

48 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 8 6:00.4 5:45.4 5:09.7 4:57.8 DNF

73 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 8 6:09.6 6:06.3 5:18.4 5:09.0 DNF

10 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 1 5:30.1 5:34.4 4:56.6 DNF

32 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 5:46.9 5:37.4 8:00.0 DNF

17 Joel Eakin/Graham McAleese Subaru Impreza 2 5:50.4 5:37.7 8:00.0 DNF

76 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper S 3 8:54.0 8:54.0 5:46.4 DNF

25 Mark Faloon/Niall McCarron Ford Escort MkII 3 5:58.5 6:13.8 DNF

77 Andrew Strain/Noel Strain Peugeot 205 6 6:33.5 6:14.1 DNF

37 Alan Sweeney/Ian Gallagher Ford Escort 3 6:40.2 6:46.0 DNF

1 Jonathan Greer/Niall Burns Toyota Yaris Rally2 1 5:26.7 DNF

49 Karl Fallis/Tony McGovern Honda Civic EK4 8 6:06.4 DNF

54 Andrew Black/Cormac Doyle Ford Fiesta 8 6:17.7 DNF

43 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 6 8:54.0 DNF

85 Danny O'Donnell/Cathair Hughes Toyota Twin Cam 10 DNF

23 Gary Cooney/Joseph Roberts Ford Fiesta 1 DNS
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
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Class 1      Rally2, R5 and WRC cars

1 2 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagon Polo R5 1 5:22.4 5:24.5 4:40.7 4:44.7 4:34.4 4:24.2 5:05.6 5:03.6 39:20.1

2 6 Stuart Biggerstaff/Stephen Jess Ford Fiesta 1 5:27.4 5:24.5 4:43.0 4:38.8 4:33.6 4:28.4 5:12.3 5:08.0 39:36.0

3 88 Derek McGarrity/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 5:25.0 5:24.5 4:46.6 4:45.4 4:33.4 4:29.0 5:14.5 5:10.4 39:48.8

4 8 Cal McCarthy/James McBrearty Citroën C3 Rally2 1 5:29.5 5:24.5 4:51.5 4:42.8 4:38.9 4:31.0 5:15.2 5:11.3 40:04.7

5 11 Michael Cullen/Eamonn Kelly Volkswagen Polo R5 1 5:33.8 5:29.6 4:46.0 4:40.5 4:41.4 4:29.4 5:14.3 5:15.2 40:10.2

6 7 Darren Gass/Enda Sherry Subaru S12B 1 5:36.5 5:24.5 4:51.3 4:48.0 4:37.9 4:30.6 5:14.9 5:12.2 40:15.9

7 4 Derek McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 5:32.1 5:24.5 4:49.1 4:46.4 4:39.0 4:32.7 5:18.3 5:15.0 40:17.1

8 3 Peadar Hurson/Damien Connolly Volkswagen Polo 1 5:35.5 5:24.5 4:50.0 4:46.1 4:40.4 4:31.6 5:17.6 5:12.1 40:17.8

9 24 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai R5 1 5:33.6 5:24.5 4:48.5 4:46.5 4:41.3 4:38.1 5:18.7 5:12.7 40:23.9

10 19 Kalum Graffin/Paddy Robinson Škoda R5 1 6:21.4 5:31.9 4:48.8 4:44.6 4:42.3 4:36.2 5:13.9 5:08.7 41:07.8

11 5 Kieron Graffin/Domhnall Lennon Volkswagen Polo 1 5:45.3 5:24.5 5:01.2 4:54.6 4:53.4 4:44.8 5:29.2 5:24.0 41:37.0

12 18 David Porter/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta R5 1 5:49.6 5:46.1 5:01.7 4:54.5 4:54.1 4:44.2 5:30.5 5:24.9 42:05.6

13 34 Gary Lyons/Ashleigh Rea Ford Fiesta R5 1 5:58.1 5:41.4 4:59.3 5:00.3 4:47.6 4:48.6 5:29.3 5:23.6 42:08.2

14 9 Andrew Nesbitt/Stephen Reynolds Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 7:54.8 5:48.2 5:00.2 4:47.3 4:48.2 4:36.9 5:25.5 5:19.7 43:40.8

15 86 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 1 5:31.9 6:11.8 4:49.4 4:51.9 4:44.2 4:33.7 5:31.1 8:54.0 45:08.0

15 Paul Britton/Stephen Doogan Ford Fiesta R5 1 6:04.7 5:35.5 4:54.0 4:52.7 4:50.5 8:00.0 8:54.0 DNF

10 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 1 5:30.1 5:34.4 4:56.6 DNF

1 Jonathan Greer/Niall Burns Toyota Yaris Rally2 1 5:26.7 DNF

23 Gary Cooney/Joseph Roberts Ford Fiesta 1 DNS

Class 2      4WD cars not in Class 1 or 4

1 16 John McGlaughlin/Crawford HendersonFord Fiesta 2 5:45.0 5:31.9 4:49.1 4:45.9 4:45.5 4:37.9 5:22.9 5:18.9 40:57.1

2 22 Graeme Nesbitt/Brian Murphy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 2 6:11.9 5:42.1 4:54.8 4:55.1 4:54.6 4:43.5 5:27.4 5:24.1 42:13.5

3 39 Robert Travers/Neil McConvey Subaru Impreza WRX STI 2 5:57.7 5:52.7 5:08.0 5:04.6 5:07.0 4:49.6 5:41.8 5:37.7 43:19.1

4 38 Kevin Wilson/Martin Farren Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 6:05.0 5:53.3 5:12.2 5:09.2 5:09.1 4:59.0 5:52.4 5:47.1 44:07.3

5 26 Sean Marsh/Adrian Marsh Subaru Impreza 2 6:16.9 6:13.9 5:19.5 5:15.6 5:14.9 5:09.0 6:14.1 6:11.5 45:55.4

6 33 Martin Fell/Christopher Newell Subaru Impreza 2 7:53.1 6:56.8 5:46.2 5:34.5 5:42.0 5:46.5 6:27.2 6:33.6 50:39.9

32 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 5:46.9 5:37.4 8:00.0 DNF

17 Joel Eakin/Graham McAleese Subaru Impreza 2 5:50.4 5:37.7 8:00.0 DNF

Class 3      2WD cars over 2000cc (non-turbo) or over 1500cc (turbo)

1 27 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 3 5:39.8 5:31.9 5:03.2 4:50.2 4:44.0 4:41.7 5:24.3 5:23.6 41:18.7

2 12 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 3 5:54.4 5:37.2 4:57.3 4:56.9 4:48.8 4:43.2 5:27.6 5:22.2 41:47.6

3 28 Jamie Grant/Martin Harte Toyota Starlet 3 5:41.2 5:43.3 5:04.1 5:01.1 4:48.8 4:39.7 5:22.7 6:00.2 42:21.1

4 14 Oran Donnelly/Connor Donnelly BMW E82 3 5:50.5 5:42.7 5:01.9 5:02.5 4:53.6 4:49.6 5:35.4 5:35.4 42:31.6

5 40 Stephen Conn/Caelain McParland BMW 1M 3 6:25.1 6:15.8 5:22.2 5:11.3 5:12.1 5:00.1 5:48.0 5:44.6 44:59.2

6 45 Adam Brogan/Adrian Murdoch BMW E36 Compact 3 6:39.1 6:27.7 5:37.9 5:30.4 5:30.7 5:22.4 6:13.1 6:07.7 47:29.0

36 Scott Singleton/Dylan Wilson Ford Escort MkII 3 6:05.6 5:45.7 5:07.6 4:59.4 5:02.1 DNF

76 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper S 3 8:54.0 8:54.0 5:46.4 DNF

25 Mark Faloon/Niall McCarron Ford Escort MkII 3 5:58.5 6:13.8 DNF

37 Alan Sweeney/Ian Gallagher Ford Escort 3 6:40.2 6:46.0 DNF

Class 4      Rally3 and Group N4 cars

1 20 Gary Rodgers/Alan Croskery Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 5:43.6 5:48.0 4:55.9 4:52.7 4:50.2 4:42.0 5:28.7 5:24.1 41:45.2

2 35 Richard O'Lone/Sean Topping Ford Fiesta Rally3 4 5:57.2 5:48.2 5:03.7 5:02.4 5:04.7 4:50.3 5:41.9 5:36.3 43:04.7

Class 5      Rally4 and R2 cars

1 75 Sé Og Martin/Owen Gallagher Peugeot 208 Rally4 5 5:47.3 5:44.7 5:02.6 4:58.0 4:52.9 4:46.4 5:32.0 5:32.0 42:15.9

2 42 Joseph Kelly/Killian McArdle Peugeot 208 Rally4 5 5:49.9 5:44.5 5:06.8 4:58.6 4:55.3 4:48.3 5:35.5 5:30.3 42:29.2

3 41 Seamus Goodfellow/Damian McCannFord Fiesta Rally4 5 5:59.2 5:59.9 5:14.1 5:07.5 5:03.2 4:56.5 5:39.7 5:36.5 43:36.6
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Class 6      Cars from 1601cc to 2000cc (non-turbo) or 1001cc to 1500cc (turbo)

1 21 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 5:41.8 5:40.8 4:58.2 4:53.3 4:48.5 4:42.0 5:21.1 5:24.8 41:30.5

2 78 Mark Graham/Jason Tease Ford Escort 6 5:46.5 5:44.2 4:58.0 4:47.7 4:48.9 4:42.2 5:27.6 5:23.0 41:38.1

3 44 Paul McKenna/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 6 5:51.0 5:36.2 5:01.9 4:51.5 4:49.1 4:42.1 5:26.5 5:23.8 41:42.1

4 30 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort 6 5:53.7 5:38.1 4:54.3 4:58.6 4:49.4 4:41.5 5:25.3 5:21.5 41:42.4

5 84 Dessie Kearney/Tony McDonnell Ford Escort 6 5:59.6 5:56.0 5:07.3 4:54.2 4:55.9 4:45.4 5:34.8 5:31.3 42:44.5

6 83 Niall Donnelly/Brendan McKeown Ford Escort MkII 6 6:02.8 5:58.5 5:09.9 5:07.1 5:03.8 4:50.9 5:39.6 5:36.7 43:29.3

7 31 Mark Stewart/Gareth Badger Ford Escort MkII 6 5:55.1 5:51.5 5:03.0 4:55.1 4:56.1 4:50.6 5:55.1 6:10.0 43:36.5

8 79 James Culliney/Niall Morley Ford Escort MkII 6 6:17.4 5:57.7 5:12.3 4:59.4 5:01.9 4:55.6 5:43.6 5:40.3 0:10.1 43:58.3

9 29 Paddy McVeigh/Aidan Campbell Toyota Starlet 6 6:47.8 5:57.0 5:11.2 5:02.3 4:58.8 4:52.9 5:41.0 5:42.0 44:13.0

10 52 David Cochrane/Mark Faulkner Ford Escort 6 6:08.5 6:07.1 5:20.3 5:11.7 5:00.0 4:53.9 5:48.0 5:44.5 44:14.0

11 72 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort G3 6 6:06.5 5:56.2 5:15.9 5:06.7 5:05.8 5:14.7 5:54.0 5:55.7 44:35.5

12 71 Geoffrey Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 6 6:09.9 6:00.2 5:20.5 5:09.5 5:08.3 5:05.4 6:02.5 5:57.0 44:53.3

77 Andrew Strain/Noel Strain Peugeot 205 6 6:33.5 6:14.1 DNF

43 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 6 8:54.0 DNF

Class 7      Rally5 cars

1 89 Brian O'Neill/Richard Cleary Ford Fiesta 7 5:59.1 5:44.5 4:59.0 4:46.8 4:49.0 4:37.8 5:22.0 5:19.8 41:38.0

Class 8      Cars from 1401cc to 1600cc (non-turbo) or up to 1000cc (turbo)

1 55 Aaron McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 8 5:47.7 5:41.0 5:02.0 4:54.9 4:54.3 4:46.1 5:32.7 5:28.2 42:06.9

2 74 Eoin Kelly/Garth Neill Peugeot 208 R2 8 5:46.5 5:45.5 5:00.2 4:51.8 4:54.1 4:49.4 5:32.9 5:28.9 42:09.3

3 50 Cameron Crozier/Grant Carlisle Ford Fiesta 8 6:28.7 6:03.9 5:22.5 5:23.4 5:06.7 4:58.2 5:42.8 5:40.5 44:46.7

4 80 Jamie Boyle/Shane O Neill Honda Civic 8 6:11.5 6:07.1 5:49.1 5:22.8 5:18.7 5:08.3 5:51.4 5:49.5 45:38.4

5 51 Daniel Ferry/Michael Mulhern Honda Civic 8 6:46.4 6:31.1 5:29.1 5:23.4 5:17.8 5:12.8 6:03.2 6:01.1 46:44.9

6 82 Ryan Sweeney/James McGlinchey Ford Escort 8 6:39.3 6:18.3 5:28.3 5:18.7 5:22.1 5:23.2 6:16.0 6:23.8 47:09.7

7 87 Barry Leeson/Barry Jr Leeson Mini Clubman 8 6:35.6 6:16.3 5:28.6 5:11.0 5:15.9 8:00.0 5:59.0 5:58.0 48:44.4

81 Cormac McDermott/Ronan Dorrian Ford Fiesta 8 8:41.8 6:08.9 5:19.1 5:14.9 5:14.8 DNF

48 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 8 6:00.4 5:45.4 5:09.7 4:57.8 DNF

73 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 8 6:09.6 6:06.3 5:18.4 5:09.0 DNF

49 Karl Fallis/Tony McGovern Honda Civic EK4 8 6:06.4 DNF

54 Andrew Black/Cormac Doyle Ford Fiesta 8 6:17.7 DNF

Class 9      Cars up to 1400cc (non-turbo)

1 62 Andrew Bushe/Geraldine McBride Nissan Micra Kit Car 9 5:52.1 5:45.3 5:05.8 4:59.7 4:58.0 4:49.1 5:34.7 5:35.5 42:40.2

2 61 Peter Dowds/Steven Dowds Nissan Micra 9 5:52.1 5:49.4 5:05.9 4:58.9 4:58.0 4:50.9 5:42.2 5:37.7 42:55.1

3 63 Ben Fallis/Louise McBarron Nissan Micra Kit Car 9 6:02.9 5:50.7 5:05.2 5:00.1 5:03.5 4:58.4 5:43.5 5:39.6 43:23.9

4 59 Stanley Orr/Graham Henderson Nissan Micra 9 5:56.4 5:48.7 5:06.0 5:07.4 5:01.2 4:55.1 5:45.7 5:44.1 43:24.6

5 68 Jamie McLaughlin/Katie Wilson Nissan Micra 9 6:19.3 6:04.2 5:19.6 5:10.5 5:14.8 5:08.2 5:57.4 5:52.4 45:06.4

6 66 Mark McElwee/John Henderson Nissan Micra 9 6:14.1 6:05.4 5:18.6 5:10.2 5:10.8 5:12.8 6:03.7 6:02.9 45:18.5

7 70 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 9 6:01.1 8:54.0 5:08.7 4:57.7 5:00.7 4:54.3 5:45.4 5:42.6 46:24.5

8 64 Raymond McLaughlin/David McSorleyNissan Micra 9 6:23.2 6:18.1 5:22.3 5:17.2 5:23.4 5:18.3 6:14.9 6:10.0 46:27.4

9 67 Aidan O'Neill/Kristen Connor Nissan Micra 9 6:36.2 6:19.8 5:36.8 5:20.9 5:21.4 5:18.1 6:08.2 6:05.1 46:46.5

10 65 Laura Phillips/Robin Phillips Nissan Micra 9 6:53.3 6:43.5 5:28.3 5:20.6 5:43.9 5:17.4 6:13.1 6:14.5 47:54.6

11 69 Conal McCartan/Patrick McCartan Nissan Micra 9 6:49.2 6:29.0 5:42.5 5:28.5 5:29.0 5:16.5 6:29.4 6:23.1 48:07.2

60 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Nissan Micra 9 6:25.9 5:58.9 5:12.6 5:07.5 5:06.4 5:01.3 6:14.4 DNF

Class 10      Rally Start cars

85 Danny O'Donnell/Cathair Hughes Toyota Twin Cam 10 DNF

Class H1      Historic cars

1 58 Ian Millar/Ed Davis Ford Escort H1 5:59.7 5:46.5 5:07.7 4:56.6 4:52.4 4:46.2 5:37.0 5:33.0 42:39.1

2 46 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort H1 5:58.2 5:43.4 5:06.6 4:54.5 4:56.9 4:51.6 5:35.7 5:32.9 42:39.8

3 57 Stephen Nevin/David Christie Ford Escort MkI RS2000 H1 5:56.2 5:47.9 5:06.2 4:57.2 4:56.2 4:47.5 5:37.4 5:36.0 42:44.6

4 47 Simon Woodside/Malcolm ThompsonFord Escort RS1800 H1 6:13.7 6:00.1 5:18.0 5:08.5 5:03.9 5:10.8 5:47.6 5:44.5 44:27.1

5 56 John Adams/Sam Adams Ford Escort RS1800 H1 6:25.2 6:06.6 5:18.9 5:04.7 5:04.3 4:55.5 5:49.3 5:47.6 44:32.1
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Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Race and Rally Stages  08 March 2025

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

SS7
Stage 7

SS8
Stage 8

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 2 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagon Polo R5 1 1 1 5 3 1 1 1

2 6 Stuart Biggerstaff/Stephen Jess Ford Fiesta 4 1 2 1 2 2 2 2

3 88 Derek McGarrity/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta Rally2 2 1 4 6 1 3 5 4

4 8 Cal McCarthy/James McBrearty Citroën C3 Rally2 5 1 12 3 5 6 7 5

5 11 Michael Cullen/Eamonn Kelly Volkswagen Polo R5 10 10 3 2 9 4 4 10

6 7 Darren Gass/Enda Sherry Subaru S12B 12 1 11 14 4 5 6 7

7 4 Derek McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Ford Fiesta Rally2 8 1 7 9 6 8 9 9

8 3 Peadar Hurson/Damien Connolly Volkswagen Polo 11 1 10 8 7 7 8 6

9 24 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai R5 9 1 5 10 8 14 10 8

10 16 John McGlaughlin/Crawford HendersonFord Fiesta 17 11 7 7 13 13 14 11

11 19 Kalum Graffin/Paddy Robinson Škoda R5 65 11 6 4 10 10 3 3

12 27 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 13 11 32 15 11 17 15 17

13 21 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 15 21 20 21 16 18 11 23

14 5 Kieron Graffin/Domhnall Lennon Volkswagen Polo 18 1 25 25 27 25 23 20

15 89 Brian O'Neill/Richard Cleary Ford Fiesta 41 29 21 11 20 12 12 13

16 78 Mark Graham/Jason Tease Ford Escort 19 28 19 13 19 21 20 16

17 44 Paul McKenna/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 28 16 27 16 21 20 18 19

18 30 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort 31 20 14 35 22 16 16 14

19 20 Gary Rodgers/Alan Croskery Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 16 39 16 19 23 18 22 21

20 12 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 32 17 18 30 17 22 20 15

21 18 David Porter/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta R5 24 36 26 23 29 24 25 24

22 55 Aaron McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 23 22 29 26 31 27 28 25

23 34 Gary Lyons/Ashleigh Rea Ford Fiesta R5 38 23 22 42 14 32 24 17

24 74 Eoin Kelly/Garth Neill Peugeot 208 R2 19 34 23 17 29 34 29 26

25 22 Graeme Nesbitt/Brian Murphy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 58 24 15 27 32 23 19 21

26 75 Sé Og Martin/Owen Gallagher Peugeot 208 Rally4 22 31 30 34 26 29 27 29

27 28 Jamie Grant/Martin Harte Toyota Starlet 14 26 34 43 17 15 13 56

28 42 Joseph Kelly/Killian McArdle Peugeot 208 Rally4 25 29 41 35 33 31 33 27

29 14 Oran Donnelly/Connor Donnelly BMW E82 27 25 27 46 28 35 32 32

30 58 Ian Millar/Ed Davis Ford Escort 44 37 44 29 25 28 35 31

31 46 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort 39 27 40 23 37 41 34 30

32 62 Andrew Bushe/Geraldine McBride Nissan Micra Kit Car 29 32 36 40 38 33 30 33

33 84 Dessie Kearney/Tony McDonnell Ford Escort 43 48 42 22 34 26 31 28

34 57 Stephen Nevin/David Christie Ford Escort MkI RS2000 34 38 39 31 36 30 36 34

35 61 Peter Dowds/Steven Dowds Nissan Micra 29 43 37 37 38 39 42 38

36 35 Richard O'Lone/Sean Topping Ford Fiesta Rally3 36 40 33 45 51 37 41 35

37 39 Robert Travers/Neil McConvey Subaru Impreza WRX STI 37 46 45 47 55 35 40 38

38 63 Ben Fallis/Louise McBarron Nissan Micra Kit Car 48 44 35 41 47 50 44 40

39 59 Stanley Orr/Graham Henderson Nissan Micra 35 42 38 51 43 45 47 45

40 83 Niall Donnelly/Brendan McKeown Ford Escort MkII 47 52 48 50 48 39 37 37

41 31 Mark Stewart/Gareth Badger Ford Escort MkII 33 45 31 27 35 38 55 61

42 41 Seamus Goodfellow/Damian McCannFord Fiesta Rally4 42 54 53 52 46 48 38 36

43 9 Andrew Nesbitt/Stephen Reynolds Ford Fiesta Rally2 82 40 23 12 15 11 17 12

44 79 James Culliney/Niall Morley Ford Escort MkII 62 51 51 38 44 47 45 41

45 38 Kevin Wilson/Martin Farren Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 50 47 50 56 57 51 53 49

46 29 Paddy McVeigh/Aidan Campbell Toyota Starlet 78 50 49 44 40 42 39 43

47 52 David Cochrane/Mark Faulkner Ford Escort 54 62 62 62 41 43 49 46

48 47 Simon Woodside/Malcolm ThompsonFord Escort RS1800 59 55 55 54 49 58 48 46

49 56 John Adams/Sam Adams Ford Escort RS1800 68 61 58 48 50 46 51 50

50 72 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort G3 53 49 54 49 52 61 54 53

51 50 Cameron Crozier/Grant Carlisle Ford Fiesta 70 57 66 70 54 49 43 42

52 71 Geoffrey Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 56 56 63 57 56 54 58 54

53 40 Stephen Conn/Caelain McParland BMW 1M 67 69 64 61 59 52 49 48

54 68 Jamie McLaughlin/Katie Wilson Nissan Micra 64 58 61 59 60 55 56 52

55 86 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 7 65 9 18 12 9 26 68

56 66 Mark McElwee/John Henderson Nissan Micra 60 59 57 58 58 59 60 58

57 80 Jamie Boyle/Shane O Neill Honda Civic 57 62 76 69 65 56 52 51

58 26 Sean Marsh/Adrian Marsh Subaru Impreza 61 67 60 64 62 57 64 63

59 70 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 46 80 46 32 42 44 46 44

60 64 Raymond McLaughlin/David McSorleyNissan Micra 66 71 65 65 68 65 66 61

61 51 Daniel Ferry/Michael Mulhern Honda Civic 77 76 70 70 64 59 59 57

62 67 Aidan O'Neill/Kristen Connor Nissan Micra 73 73 71 68 66 64 61 59

63 82 Ryan Sweeney/James McGlinchey Ford Escort 75 72 67 66 67 67 67 66

64 45 Adam Brogan/Adrian Murdoch BMW E36 Compact 74 74 72 73 70 66 62 60

65 65 Laura Phillips/Robin Phillips Nissan Micra 80 77 67 67 72 63 62 64

66 69 Conal McCartan/Patrick McCartan Nissan Micra 79 75 73 72 69 62 69 65

67 87 Barry Leeson/Barry Jr Leeson Mini Clubman 72 70 69 60 63 69 57 55
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Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Race and Rally Stages  08 March 2025

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

SS7
Stage 7

SS8
Stage 8

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

68 33 Martin Fell/Christopher Newell Subaru Impreza 81 79 74 74 71 68 68 67

60 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Nissan Micra 69 53 52 52 53 53 65

15 Paul Britton/Stephen Doogan Ford Fiesta R5 49 15 13 19 24 69 70

36 Scott Singleton/Dylan Wilson Ford Escort MkII 51 35 43 38 45

81 Cormac McDermott/Ronan Dorrian Ford Fiesta 83 64 59 63 60

48 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 45 33 47 33

73 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 55 60 56 55

10 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 6 14 17

32 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 21 18 77

17 Joel Eakin/Graham McAleese Subaru Impreza 26 19 77

76 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper S 84 80 75

25 Mark Faloon/Niall McCarron Ford Escort MkII 40 66

77 Andrew Strain/Noel Strain Peugeot 205 71 68

37 Alan Sweeney/Ian Gallagher Ford Escort 76 78

1 Jonathan Greer/Niall Burns Toyota Yaris Rally2 3

49 Karl Fallis/Tony McGovern Honda Civic EK4 52

54 Andrew Black/Cormac Doyle Ford Fiesta 63

43 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 85
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Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Race and Rally Stages  08 March 2025

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

SS7
Stage 7

SS8
Stage 8

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 2 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Volkswagon Polo R5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 6 Stuart Biggerstaff/Stephen Jess Ford Fiesta 4 3 2 2 2 2 2 2

3 88 Derek McGarrity/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta Rally2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3

4 8 Cal McCarthy/James McBrearty Citroën C3 Rally2 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

5 11 Michael Cullen/Eamonn Kelly Volkswagen Polo R5 10 9 7 5 6 5 5 5

6 7 Darren Gass/Enda Sherry Subaru S12B 12 8 9 9 9 8 7 6

7 4 Derek McGeehan/Mark McGeehan Ford Fiesta Rally2 8 5 5 6 5 6 6 7

8 3 Peadar Hurson/Damien Connolly Volkswagen Polo 11 7 8 8 8 7 8 8

9 24 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai R5 9 6 6 7 7 9 9 9

10 16 John McGlaughlin/Crawford HendersonFord Fiesta 17 13 11 10 10 10 10 10

11 19 Kalum Graffin/Paddy Robinson Škoda R5 64 44 30 22 15 15 12 11

12 27 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 13 12 13 11 11 11 11 12

13 21 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 15 14 14 13 13 14 13 13

14 5 Kieron Graffin/Domhnall Lennon Volkswagen Polo 18 11 12 12 12 13 14 14

15 89 Brian O'Neill/Richard Cleary Ford Fiesta 41 34 31 24 23 20 17 15

16 78 Mark Graham/Jason Tease Ford Escort 19 20 18 14 14 16 16 16

17 44 Paul McKenna/Damien Toner Ford Escort MkII 28 17 20 16 17 17 18 17

18 30 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort 31 23 15 18 19 19 19 18

19 20 Gary Rodgers/Alan Croskery Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 16 21 16 15 18 18 21 19

20 12 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 32 21 19 21 20 21 22 20

21 18 David Porter/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta R5 24 28 27 26 27 25 25 21

22 55 Aaron McFall/Margo Christie Honda Civic EK4 23 19 21 20 25 23 23 22

23 34 Gary Lyons/Ashleigh Rea Ford Fiesta R5 38 30 28 29 28 27 27 23

24 74 Eoin Kelly/Garth Neill Peugeot 208 R2 19 24 22 17 22 24 24 24

25 22 Graeme Nesbitt/Brian Murphy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 58 46 35 33 31 29 28 25

26 75 Sé Og Martin/Owen Gallagher Peugeot 208 Rally4 22 24 25 27 26 26 26 26

27 28 Jamie Grant/Martin Harte Toyota Starlet 14 16 17 25 24 22 19 27

28 42 Joseph Kelly/Killian McArdle Peugeot 208 Rally4 25 27 29 30 30 30 30 28

29 14 Oran Donnelly/Connor Donnelly BMW E82 27 26 26 28 29 28 29 29

30 58 Ian Millar/Ed Davis Ford Escort 44 40 40 37 35 31 32 30

31 46 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort 39 33 34 31 32 33 33 31

32 62 Andrew Bushe/Geraldine McBride Nissan Micra Kit Car 29 29 32 32 34 32 31 32

33 84 Dessie Kearney/Tony McDonnell Ford Escort 43 47 45 40 38 37 35 33

34 57 Stephen Nevin/David Christie Ford Escort MkI RS2000 34 36 38 36 36 33 34 34

35 61 Peter Dowds/Steven Dowds Nissan Micra 29 32 33 35 37 36 36 35

36 35 Richard O'Lone/Sean Topping Ford Fiesta Rally3 36 38 36 38 39 38 38 36

37 39 Robert Travers/Neil McConvey Subaru Impreza WRX STI 37 42 42 44 43 40 40 37

38 63 Ben Fallis/Louise McBarron Nissan Micra Kit Car 48 45 43 43 42 41 41 38

39 59 Stanley Orr/Graham Henderson Nissan Micra 35 37 39 42 40 39 39 39

40 83 Niall Donnelly/Brendan McKeown Ford Escort MkII 47 50 47 45 44 42 42 40

41 31 Mark Stewart/Gareth Badger Ford Escort MkII 33 41 37 34 33 35 37 41

42 41 Seamus Goodfellow/Damian McCannFord Fiesta Rally4 42 49 48 47 45 43 43 42

43 9 Andrew Nesbitt/Stephen Reynolds Ford Fiesta Rally2 82 77 68 63 57 53 46 43

44 79 James Culliney/Niall Morley Ford Escort MkII 69 61 55 49 48 45 44 44

45 38 Kevin Wilson/Martin Farren Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 50 48 46 46 46 44 45 45

46 29 Paddy McVeigh/Aidan Campbell Toyota Starlet 78 67 61 58 53 48 48 46

47 52 David Cochrane/Mark Faulkner Ford Escort 54 55 53 54 50 46 47 47

48 47 Simon Woodside/Malcolm ThompsonFord Escort RS1800 59 54 51 51 49 51 50 48

49 56 John Adams/Sam Adams Ford Escort RS1800 67 63 59 57 55 52 51 49

50 72 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort G3 53 51 49 48 47 47 49 50

51 50 Cameron Crozier/Grant Carlisle Ford Fiesta 70 64 60 61 59 56 53 51

52 71 Geoffrey Nevin/Jonathan Nevin Ford Escort MkII 56 52 50 50 51 50 52 52

53 40 Stephen Conn/Caelain McParland BMW 1M 66 65 62 60 60 57 56 53

54 68 Jamie McLaughlin/Katie Wilson Nissan Micra 63 59 57 56 56 55 55 54

55 86 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 7 35 23 19 16 12 15 55

56 66 Mark McElwee/John Henderson Nissan Micra 60 58 56 55 54 54 57 56

57 80 Jamie Boyle/Shane O Neill Honda Civic 57 57 64 63 63 59 59 57

58 26 Sean Marsh/Adrian Marsh Subaru Impreza 61 62 58 59 58 58 58 58

59 70 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 46 80 75 72 69 65 62 59

60 64 Raymond McLaughlin/David McSorleyNissan Micra 65 66 63 62 61 60 60 60

61 51 Daniel Ferry/Michael Mulhern Honda Civic 77 73 70 68 66 64 63 61

62 67 Aidan O'Neill/Kristen Connor Nissan Micra 73 70 67 67 65 63 61 62

63 82 Ryan Sweeney/James McGlinchey Ford Escort 75 71 66 66 64 62 64 63

64 45 Adam Brogan/Adrian Murdoch BMW E36 Compact 74 72 69 69 67 66 65 64

65 65 Laura Phillips/Robin Phillips Nissan Micra 80 76 72 70 70 68 66 65

66 69 Conal McCartan/Patrick McCartan Nissan Micra 79 74 71 71 68 67 67 66

67 87 Barry Leeson/Barry Jr Leeson Mini Clubman 72 69 65 65 62 69 68 67
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Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Race and Rally Stages  08 March 2025

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

SS7
Stage 7

SS8
Stage 8

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

68 33 Martin Fell/Christopher Newell Subaru Impreza 81 78 77 74 72 70 70 68

60 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Nissan Micra 68 60 54 53 52 49 54

15 Paul Britton/Stephen Doogan Ford Fiesta R5 49 31 24 23 21 61 69

36 Scott Singleton/Dylan Wilson Ford Escort MkII 51 43 44 41 41

81 Cormac McDermott/Ronan Dorrian Ford Fiesta 83 79 76 73 71

48 Lee McLaughlin/Aaron McCarron Honda Civic 45 39 41 39

73 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 55 56 52 52

10 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 6 10 10

32 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 21 15 73

17 Joel Eakin/Graham McAleese Subaru Impreza 26 18 74

76 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper S 84 81 78

25 Mark Faloon/Niall McCarron Ford Escort MkII 40 53

77 Andrew Strain/Noel Strain Peugeot 205 71 68

37 Alan Sweeney/Ian Gallagher Ford Escort 76 75

1 Jonathan Greer/Niall Burns Toyota Yaris Rally2 3

49 Karl Fallis/Tony McGovern Honda Civic EK4 52

54 Andrew Black/Cormac Doyle Ford Fiesta 62

43 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 85
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Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Race and Rally Stages  08 March 2025

No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

79 James Culliney 00:10 Jump Start SS1 1 Jonathan Greer SS2: Accident
43 Jonathan Strain 00:30 3 minutes late SS1 Finish 10 Trevor Ferguson After SS3: Mechanical

15 Paul Britton After SS7: Power Steering
17 Joel Eakin After SS3: Retired
23 Gary Cooney DNS: Did not start
25 Mark Faloon SS3: Engine
32 Nicky Caughey After SS3: Mechanical
36 Scott Singleton After SS5: Fuel pressure
37 Alan Sweeney After SS2: Car damage
43 Jonathan Strain SS2: Mechanical
48 Lee McLaughlin After SS4: Navigator ill
49 Karl Fallis After SS1: Gasket
54 Andrew Black After SS1: Rose joint
60 Raymond Johnston After SS7: Retired
73 Kyle Elder After SS4: Retired
76 Dessie Martin SS4: Throttle body
77 Andrew Strain After SS2: Burst pipe
81 Cormac McDermott SS6: Broken drive
85 Danny O'Donnell SS1: Steering rack

Number of starters 86
Number of finishers 68

Number of stages 8
Stage Mileage 29.92

Road Penalties Retirements

Tie Breaks Other information
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Ballynahinch and District Motor Club Race and Rally Stages  08 March 2025

Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Bishopscourt A 1 3.94 Aaron McLaughlin 5:22.4 44.0 Aaron McLaughlin

SS2 Bishopscourt A 2 3.94 More than 3 cars tied 5:24.5 43.7 Aaron McLaughlin

SS3 Bishopscourt B 1 3.54 Aaron McLaughlin 4:40.7 45.4 Aaron McLaughlin

SS4 Bishopscourt B 2 3.54 Stuart Biggerstaff 4:38.8 45.7 Aaron McLaughlin

SS5 Bishopscourt C 1 3.54 Derek McGarrity 4:33.4 46.6 Aaron McLaughlin

SS6 Bishopscourt C 2 3.54 Aaron McLaughlin 4:24.2 48.2 Aaron McLaughlin

SS7 Bishopscourt D 1 3.94 Aaron McLaughlin 5:05.6 46.4 Aaron McLaughlin

SS8 Bishopscourt D 2 3.94 Aaron McLaughlin 5:03.6 46.7 Aaron McLaughlin
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